MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 22, 2017
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
420 Clovermill, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of 420
Clovermill, LLC
Relief requested from building coverage
limit to allow the construction of an
addition to an existing warehouse/office
building.
APPLICANT: 420 Clovermill, LLC

960 S. Wisteria Dr.
Malvern, PA 19355

SITE ADDRESS: 420 Clover Mill Rd.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5-103.2
ZONING: I-2, General Industrial
REQUEST: Relief from §325-19.C(2) of the West Whiteland Township

Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
66,146 sq.ft. expansion to an existing warehouse and office
building.

HEARING DATE: October 24, 2017
The Applicant has provided a measured drawing with the application; Staff is satisfied that it
accurately depicts the pertinent improvements on the property.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project requires relief from the following
Zoning provisions:
§325-19.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 25% of the developable acreage
of a lot.
The proposed building will cover 31.21% of the developable acreage.

Background
The subject property is the home of Royal Paper Products and covers a gross area of 21.941
acres (16.732 acs. Net) along the south side of Clover Mill Rd. in the western part of the
Township. There is floodplain along the western edge of the property, and some steep areas –
largely manmade – are found throughout the site, although the site as a whole may be described
as moderately sloping from the south down to the north.
The Applicant has provided a narrative reviewing the history of the development and explaining
the need for the variance. The facts related in the narrative are correct: the approved land
development plan includes the “future expansion” area (32,208 sq.ft.) shown on the drawing,
but the Applicant now requires even more space. The total area of the expansion now proposed
is 66,146 sq.ft. As shown on the attached chart, the proposed addition complies with all Zoning
provisions except the limit on building coverage.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot is generally rectangular with a notch at the southwest corner to accommodate
the right-of-way for the US Route 30 Bypass. Environmental constraints on the
property include steep slopes and floodplains, which the Applicant has cited as
hardships since they affect the calculation of “developable acreage.” The Board should
determine whether they agree or if there are other conditions not apparent from the
application that may be hardships.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is currently developed in compliance with the Zoning, and the originally
proposed expansion is also Zoning-compliant. The Board should determine whether
the proposed additional expansion constitutes a “reasonable use of the property.”
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
The Applicant’s narrative states that if the FEMA-designated floodplain had had its
current configuration at the time that this property was first developed, what is
proposed here would not require relief; Staff does not disagree. The Applicant also
maintains that the easements and steep slope areas created when the site was
developed resulted in a reduction of developable acreage beyond what existed in the
site’s pre-development state. As a result, the Applicant is of the opinion that the
hardship is a result of FEMA’s action (clearly not created by the Applicant) in
combination with site improvements required by the original land development. The
Board should determine if they agree with this conclusion.
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D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
The subject lot is in an industrial zoning district and is surrounded by a number of lots
that accommodate other industrial uses. Staff is of the opinion that what is proposed
is consistent with the character of the neighborhood; we cannot discern any way in
which granting the requested relief would impair the use of any adjacent or nearby
property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
Although there is a Special Flood Hazard Area (i.e., the 100-year floodplain) on the
property, no regulatory floodway is shown on the property on either the mapping in
effect at the time of application or the mapping that became effective on September
29, 2017. This is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
Since the sole point of non-compliance is the building coverage, the only way to reduce
the degree of relief would be for the Applicant to reduce the size of the proposed
building. We note that construction of just the “previously approved” expansion would
result in building coverage of 24.7% and would therefore be Zoning-compliant, if
barely. The Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant the feasibility of reducing
the size of the proposed additional expansion.
Attachments
1.
2.

Zoning Chart for 420 Clover Mill Rd.
Plan Set dated September 6, 2017.
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Zoning Chart for 420 Clover Mill Rd.
Zoning District: I-2, General Industrial
Request: Relief from §325-19.C(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow
the construction of a 66,146 sq.ft. expansion to an existing warehouse and to accommodate
additional area for reserved parking spaces. The proposed design does not comply with the
building coverage limit.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented with
information from Chester County and confirmed by site inspection by Staff. Non-conforming
aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
I-2 District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Building Coverage1

25% max.

Impervious Coverage1

65% max.

21.941 acs.
(16.732 acs.
developable)
144,792 sq.ft.
(22.13%)
43.47%

Lot Width at Street Line

150 ft. min.

1,275 ft.

No change

Lot Width at Building Line

300 ft. min.

1,263 ft.

No change

Front Yard

100 ft. min.

335 ft.

No change

Rear Yard

75 ft. min.

185 ft.

Side Yard

75 ft. min.

630 ft. (west)
116 ft. (east)

Building Height

35 ft. max.2

45 ft.2

85 ft.
420 ft. (west)
No change
(east)
No change

Lot Size (gross)

3 acres

No change
210,938 sq.ft.
(31.21%)
56.10%

1

Although the minimum lot size requirement is expressed in gross acres, the building and
impervious cover limits are based upon developable acreage, which excludes the areas of
rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25%.
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The base maximum building height is 35 ft., but may be increased to 50 ft. subject to conditions
specified in the Zoning Ordinance, which are applicable for this project.

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Tuesday, October 24, 2017 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at
101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of 420 Clovermill LLC for relief
from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a
warehouse expansion to the exiting structure at 420 Clover Mill Rd., Exton, PA in the I2 General Industrial zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following
section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-19.C(2) – Building coverage limit of 25% of the developable lot area.
The existing building coverage is 22.13%, and the proposed proposed expansion will
increase this to 31.21%.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.
John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

Parcels within 300’ of 41-5-103.2:

41-4-33

Patricia A. Smith
Deborah A. Smailer, et al
James A. Magee

41-5-101.1
Valley Creek Associates, LP
41-5-101.1A
41-5-101.2

Frances A. Colona
Mary Colona Hefton
Clover Mill Properties, LLC

41-5-101.3
Patricia A. Smith
41-5-102
BHI Partners IV, LLC
41-5-103.1
National Railroad Passenger Corp.
41-5-104-E
41-5-287

Dale & Dallas Krapf Joint Venture,
LLC
Suburban Propane, LP

41-5-291
William J. Herbert
Diane Snyder

794001.1

195 Dowlin Forge Road
Downingtown, PA 19335
491 Clover Mill Road
Exton, PA 19341
491 Clover Mill Road
Exton, PA 19341
311 E. Broad Street
Malvern, PA 19355
411 Clover Mill Road
Exton, PA 19341
501 Clover Mill Road
Exton, PA 19341
185 Oakland Ave., Suite 150
Birmingham, MI 48009
2955 Market St., 5th Floor
Southwest Box 25
Philadelphia, PA 19104
1030 Andrew Drive
West Chester, PA 19380
One Suburban Plaza
Whippany, NJ 07981
488 Cassatt Court
West Chester, PA 19380
1181 King Road
West Chester, PA 19380

55 Country Club Drive, Suite 201
Downingtown, PA 19335
Phone: (484) 880‐7342
Fax: (610) 269‐1748
Email: admin@JMRengineering.com

September 6, 2017
Brian Dunn
Zoning Hearing Board Chairman
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:

Zoning Variance Request for Property of:
Royal Paper Products, Inc.
420 Clover Mill Road, Exton, PA 19341

Dear Mr. Dunn:
Please accept this letter, briefly describing the project history, as part of our Zoning Hearing Board application for
the above referenced project.
In May of 2013, a Conditional Use application was filed to subdivide and develop a 42.33 acre property along the
south side of Clover Mill Road into three (3) industrial use lots. In July of 2013, the Conditional Use application
was granted for Lot No.3, located at 420 Clover Mill Road, to develop a new 190,000 square foot
warehouse/distribution facility.
In September of 2013, a Land Development Plan was submitted for the property and after multiple revisions the
Land Development Plan was approved by the Board of Supervisors in March of 2014. The approved Land
Development Plan showed a Phase I building consisting of 161,292 square feet of total building area (16,500 SF
office and 144,792 SF warehouse). The approved plan also showed a future warehouse building addition
consisting of 35,208 total square feet, maximizing the total approved proposed building coverage at twenty‐five
percent (25%). However, as part of the Land Development Plan process, a Floodplain Study was prepared showing
the FEMA Zone ‘A’ approximate 100‐yr floodplain delineation shrinking significantly. This would create a
significant increase in Developable Lot Area which in turn would allow for additional building coverage. As may be
seen on the approved Land Development Plans, a large vacant area was reserved to the west of the proposed
building for additional building expansion once FEMA approved the reduction in floodplain boundary.
The Final Land Development Plans were recorded and construction for the Phase I improvements began in June of
2014. Phase I site construction concluded in August of 2016 when the NPDES Permit Notice of Termination was
approved by the Chester County Conservation District. During this period of time, as‐built plans were finalized
and recorded in order for the applicant to gain occupancy to their new facility. The Township and applicant began
the arduous FEMA application process to have the official floodplain mapping revised in January of 2016. FEMA
approval was not granted until March of 2017, formalizing the reduction of the 100‐yr floodplain on the subject
property. The total approved reduction in floodplain was approximately 157,323 SF (3.612 acres) which would
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increase the Developable Lot Area to allow for an additional 39,331 SF of building coverage above and beyond
what was approved during the land development process.
However, due to the timing of the FEMA approval coming after the approved Land Development Plans being
recorded and the completion of Phase I site construction, additional areas are now required to be subtracted from
the Developable Lot Area calculation creating new hardships on the property that were non‐existent a few years
ago. Right‐of‐way and easement areas originally proposed now exist and must be subtracted out of the
Developable Lot Area calculation. Also, because the site is now graded, all steep slopes over 25% grade must also
be subtracted out of the Developable Lot Area calculation. Although we gained enough Developable Lot Area to
support our proposal by preparing the FEMA Floodplain Study, due to the timing of the FEMA approval (after
previously approved plans were recorded) we now lose significantly more Developable Lot Area due to the new
subtractions listed above. You will see that the future building addition shown on the previously approved Land
Development Plan now does not meet the required 25% maximum building coverage.
In conclusion, we believe the applicant is justified in requesting a variance to exceed the maximum allowable
building coverage on this property due to the hardships recently created on the property as summarized below:
1. If the original FEMA 100‐yr floodplain delineation was accurate, or their approval of our studied area was
granted sooner, this variance request would not be necessary.
2. The applicant is now being penalized for land given in right‐of‐way and/or easement, for the benefit of
public improvements, approximately three (3) years ago.
3. The applicant is now being penalized for site grading that occurred approximately two (2) years ago which
created steep slopes on the subject property, some of which were required for the installation of the
storm water management facilities.
Sincerely,

JMR Engineering, LLC

David E. Rentschler, P.E.
Vice President
dave@jmrengineering.com
cc:

David Milberg, 420 Clovermill, LLC (applicant)
Alyson M. Zarro, Esq. (RRHC)
John R. Weller, Township Zoning Officer
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